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SHRIN.G.GORAY : Sir, I would like to point out that this question really raises an issue of general policy so far as irrigation is concerned. What is happening in this case is happening in so many cases, if this question is left to be decided by the Chief Ministers of various States, it is not going to be decided at all. Therefore, Sir, I would request the Government to consider whether it will be possible for them to treat this as a national issue, and take these issues out of the hands of the Chief Ministers, and establish River Authorities so that they can deal with this problem and the Chief Ministers need not play to the gallery ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is a suggestion for action for the Government to consider.

Would the Prime Minister want to say anything
?

THE PRIME MINISTER AND MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY (SHRIMATI1
INDIRA GANDHI) : Sir, I am only saying to hon'able friend opposite that these arc very complicated matters, and merely having tribunal or some other body is not going to rid us of the difficulties. The difficulties are local, whether it is Chief Minister who deals with them or somebody else. And that is why, while I fully appreciate the hon'ble Member's desire that it should be expedited—and I sincerely hope that it will be; we will do everything we can to expedite the decision—the hon'ble Members should appreciate that when there are complex matters, sometimes by taking a quick decision, we create some other problem;. We have to avoid that.
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(*The Question was actually asked on the lloor of the House by Shri Subramanian
Swamy.
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t[ Postal Life Insurance Scheme

*614. SHRISUBRAMANIANSWAMY:
SHR1 JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR : SHRI O. P.
TYAGI : DR. RAMKRIPAL
SINHA :

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) the rates of various kinds of Premia under the Postal Life Insurance Scheme together with the dates when these rates were fixed and the basis on which these were fixed;

(b) the amount of bonus allowed to policy holders during each of the last three years;

(c) how do these rates of premia and bonus differ from those of the Life Insurance Corporation;

(d) whether Government propose te extend the Postal Life Insurance Scheme to all the Indian citizens; and

(e~ if so, by when and if not, the reasons therefor'."!
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t{{THE MINISTER OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (DR. SHANKAR DAVAL
SHARMA) : (a} to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) The rates of various kinds of premia under the Postal Life Insurance Scheme are given in the Annexure. The basic premium rates which have been recast in Table I and II of the annexure for Whole life and Endowment Assurance policies were fixed in April, 1967.[See Appendix XC, Annexure No. 76 and 77].
Premium rates for convertible whole-life policies under table III were introduced from

Whale Life Limited Pa LT

Age al
entry
15

P.L] LIC*
Rs Rs.
20 31.49
25 1.76
30 2 1.07
35 3,65 1.44
40 410 4.87
43 1.60 5.38
0 .y 6.05

fl 1 English Translation.
“Monthly premium under Salary Savings Sche

I/Raiva Sabha/75

z

fat Sept., 1971. [See Appendix XC, Annexure
No 78]

The premium rates are fixed in consultation with the Controller of Insurance, Simla (under the Ministry of Finance) who is the actuary for tne Post Office Insurance Fund and other connected PLI matters.

The rates of premia are fixed on the basis of mortality experience, the cost of running the PLI scheme, and] interest earnings of the fund.

(b) Bonus % Rs. 32/- and Rs. 24/- per
thousand sum assured per annum is allowed from 1-4-69 to 31-3-72 on Whole-life and
Endowment Assurance policies respectively.

(b) The comparative rates of monthly premium/and bonus allowed for assurance of Rs. 1000 charged by the Life Insurance Corporation and Postal Life Insurance authority are given below :—

=it Policies (with profie)

Term (premium paying)

Years
20 30
P.L.} L.LC.* it 3 LI
Rs, R Rs. Rs.
2.81 1.70 2.15
1.03 [.85 2,33
270 3.29 210 2.57
3.00 160 2,88
1.40 4.0l 2.75 3.29
: 4.52
143 5.22
me of L.1.C


I, The rates of banis per thousand sum assured

Carparation and the Postal Life [

Valuation
neriod

Life Insurance 1-4-1969 10 31-3.71
Corporation & 1-4-1971 1o 31-3-73

Postal Life 1-4-1969 to
Insurance 31-3-1972

NOTE :—In ths Lils Insurance Corporation the
n the Postal Life Insurance every three
(d) No, Sir.

(e) The question to extend the scope of Postal Life Insurance to General public has been examined from time to time but found unworkable.!

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWA MY: Sir,
the Finance Minister in an earlier Question on a similar subject admitted that the working expenses of the postal life insurance are much lower than of the life insurance, and this has made it possible for a lower premium for the postal life insurance. In view of this, and in view of the fact that the working expenses as a percentage of the total expenses are so low-
they are 8 per cent lower than even international standards—has the Minister taken the trouble to study why the LIC should have such an expense ratio; or, relatively speaking, why the postal life insurance should have such a low working expense ratio?

SHRI S. D. SHARMA : The question relating to the
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Endowment Assurance (with profit)
Age at Term (Years)
enry
15 20 10
P.L.I. LILC*  PL.L L1 PLL  LLCS
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
20 5.50 5.90 4.00 4,35 .55 284
25 3.50 5.92 1.00 4.38 2.60 2.90
30 5.50 5,95 4.08 443 .65 3.00
35 5.55 6,02 110 4,53 118
10 5.65 606 1,25 4N 3.50
15 5.4 6.40 5.04
50 6.52 5.59
*Monthly premivm under Salary Savines Scheme of LLC.

o amiunit declared by the Life Insuraice siirance are given below —
Whole Life Endowment
\ssurance Assurance
Rs. Rs.
2,00 17.6D
200 24.00

valuation is conducted every two years and

VEArs

addressed to the Finance Ministry. So far as the postal life insurance is concerned, this is meant for a special category. It was started in 1SS3 with the object of helping the postal employees first. Then, it was extended to other Central Government employees, State employees and emyloyees of local bodies. The
| whole thing is done by the P. and T-
Department as a sort of service on a no profit, no loss basis. Our employees over and above their normal work do this work. Naturally the expenses here are less.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : 1
want to ask the Minister whether, like the LIC, you also in the postal insurance scheme, allow for the agency system and, if so, are there direct relatives of Cabinet Ministers who have been given agencies ?

SHRI S. D. SHARMA : We have a limi-1 ted provision for it and it is restricted to re-1 tired P. and T. personnel.
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'"The question to extend the scope of Postal Life Insurance to general public has been examined from time to time but found unworkable-"
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SHRIOM MEHTA : Sir, he is again and again repeating the same thing.
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(Interruptions) Mr.

CHAIRMAN Silence please. Mr.
Minister.
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(Interruption)..
SHRI P. L. KUREEL URF TAUB : Sir, he is in the habit of making..

MR CHAIRMAN : Please resume your seats. Nevt question.
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to Questions 24

Payment of Electricity Arrears

*615. SHRI QASIM ALI ABID:
SHRI MAQSOOD ALI KHAN: SHRI
GANESH JLAL MALI: SHRI IBRAHIM
KALANIYA: SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM
KHAN:t Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the answer to Starred Question 233 given in the Rajya Sabha on 2nd May, 1974 and state :

(a) whether the dispute regarding Payment of electricity arrears between the New Delhi Municipal Committee and the Delhi Municipal Corporation has since been settled; and

(b) If so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI OM
MEHTA) : (a) and “b) No, Sir. The Lt.
Governor, Delhi made an effort to resolve the issues but as no agreement was forthcoming he suggested that the matter might be referred for arbitration as earlier agreed to by the two local bodies. Government have accepted the suggestion and necessary steps are being taken in this regard.

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
Sir, Delhi is a city of growth and challenges. It has been suffering from inadequacies and inefficiency of basic civic services. This is obviously attributable to the inefficiency of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi. Therefore. I would like to know, in the first instance, what is the actual amount claimed and what is the actual amount admitted by the New Delhi Municipal Committee.

SHRI OM MEHTA : It is about Rs. 4 crores that is being demanded by D.M. C. But the N.D.M.C. has not admitted anything : they are challenging the amount.

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN
May 1 also know from the hon'ble Minister what is [the present position of the proposal for setting up an autonomous electricity board for Delhi, and if the proposal is under consideration of the Government how soon this is going to be set up as electricity should be taken away from the Municipal Corporation of Delhi as soon as possible ?

T The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Khrsheed Alam
Khan.

